# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

## THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

stroyed, a fine of one dollar, to be recovered by action of debt, Chap. 281. to the use of any person who may sue for the same.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 1, 1854.]

#### Chapter 281.

An act to extend the charter of Stillwater Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. A further time of ten years in addition to the time Bridge, charter prescribed by the act of incorporation, is hereby granted to of extended, the proprietors of the Stillwater bridge, in Orono, to keep and maintain their bridge and to take tolls; and the rights and privileges allowed by their charter are extended for the term of ten years from and after the time when they would otherwise expire by limitation.

SECT. 2. The proprietors of said Stillwater bridge shall have power to sell and dispose of their interest in said bridge, and the real estate belonging thereto, at any time before the expiration of said term of ten years, to the town of Orono, for such sum as may be mutually agreed on by said proprietors and said town, by a committee appointed for that purpose, at a legal town meeting; and authority is hereby given to said town of Town of Orono Orono to buy said bridge and estate as aforesaid.

Power of proprie-tors to dispose of their interest in said bridge.

authorized to purchase

[Approved April 1, 1854.]

#### Chapter 282.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

David L. Guptill and Abbie A. Guptill of Hallowell, and Change of their minor children, George Henry, Charles William, Henry names Winslow, Abbie Incz, Frederick A. C. and Annie H. are hereby allowed to take the surname of Gardiner in lieu of that of

CHAP. 282. Guptill; Irena Jane Brimijine of Bath, is allowed to take the name of Irena Jane Blake; John Andrew Brimijine of Bath, is allowed to take the name of Andrew Everett Blake: Jonathan Holt of Gardiner, is allowed to take the name of John Holt; Henry Twitchell and Ruby Ann Twitchell of New Portland, are allowed to take the surname of Mitchell; William Johnson of Gorham, is allowed to take the name of William Lamb Johnson; Elizabeth L. Heald, Helen L. Heald, Caroline A. Heald, John L. Heald and Edward P. Heald of Winslow, are allowed to take the surname of Hale; Sophia Buck of Woolwich, is allowed to take the name of Lucinda Lilly; Melissa-Cross and Sarah Ellen Cross of Greenwood, are allowed to take the surname of Stevens; Mary E. Knowlton of Minot, is allowed to take the name of Mary E. Davis; Robert Foye of Montville, is allowed to take the name of Robert F. Foye; Mary Ann Veazie of Corinna, is allowed to take the name of Mary Ann Knowles; Emily V. Rogers of Guildford, is allowed to take the name of Emily V. Paine; George Franklin Jones of Bremen, is allowed to take the name of George Franklin Morton; Daniel Fowles of Vassalborough, is allowed to take the name of Daniel Randolph; Olive Chase of Foxcroft, is allowed to take the name of Olive Fitzgerald; Rhoda Ellis Hatch of Mercer, is allowed to take the name of Abby Maria Hatch; Eliza Ann Hatch of Mercer, is allowed to take the name of Lizzie A. Hatch; Frances Porter of Readfield, is allowed to take the name of Fannie Porter; Hannah Forbes of Lincoln, is allowed to take the name of Hannah Nute; George Kirkpatrick of Warren, his wife and four minor children, are allowed to take the surname of Kirk; Abigail E. Coombs of Bowdoinham, is allowed to take the name of Abigail Eaton; Patrick Wheeler of Hampden, is allowed to take the name of Joseph Wheeler; Peter Bosoro of Minot, is allowed to take the name of Peter Ross; David A. Edwards of Otisfield, is allowed to take the name of David Andrews; and Medora Crockett of Rockland, is allowed to take the name of Medora C. Brown.

[Approved April 1, 1854.]